
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 7th February, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Melvyn Caplan (Chairman) 
Paul Church 
Gotz Mohindra 
Tim Roca 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP/ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   2 LAUDERDALE MANSIONS, LAUDERDALE ROAD, 
LONDON, W9 1NE 

(Pages 3 - 14) 

 2.   62 BOURNE STREET, LONDON, SW1W 8JD (Pages 15 - 32) 

 3.   31 ENNISMORE MEWS, LONDON, SW7 1AP (Pages 33 - 48) 

 4.   PADDINGTON CENTRAL, BISHOP'S BRIDGE ROAD, 
LONDON, W2 6BA 

(Pages 49 - 66) 

 5.   35-37 WEYMOUTH STREET, LONDON (Pages 67 - 78) 

 6.   75 PAGE STREET, LONDON, SW1P 4LT (Pages 79 - 
100) 

 7.   40-42 LEXINGTON STREET, LONDON, W1F 0LN (Pages 101 - 
118) 

 8.   9 NEW CAVENDISH STREET, LONDON, W1G 9UQ (Pages 119 - 
134) 



 
 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
30 January 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 7th February 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
1.  RN NO(s) :  

16/11614/FULL 
 
 
Maida Vale 

2 Lauderdale 
Mansions  
Lauderdale 
Road 
London 
W9 1NE 
 

Amalgamation of two flats (1x 3 bed, 1 x 4 bed) 
at lower ground and upper ground floors into 
one maisonette (1x 4 bed) 

 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
2. RN NO(s) :  

16/07755/FULL 
 
 
Churchill 

62 Bourne 
Street 
London 
SW1W 8JD 
 

Excavation of basement extension with lightwell to 
rear and erection of extensions at rear ground and 
first floor levels. 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
3. RN NO(s) :  

16/09470/FULL 
 
 
Knightsbridge 
And Belgravia 

31 
Ennismore 
Mews 
London 
SW7 1AP 
 

Erection of mansard roof extension.  
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
4. RN NO(s) :  

16/11058/FULL 
 
 
Hyde Park 

Paddington 
Central 
Bishop's 
Bridge Road 
London 
W2 6BA 
 

Use of part ground floor and part basement of 4 
Kingdom Street as shop (Class  A1) and/or financial 
and professional services (Class A2) and/or 
restaurant and cafe (Class A3 ) and/or drinking 
establishment (Class A4) and/or  business (Class B1) 
and/or a nursery/art gallery (Class D1) and/ or 
assembly or leisure (Class D2). 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
5. RN NO(s) :  

16/11755/FULL 
 
 
Marylebone 
High Street 

35-37 
Weymouth 
Street 
London 
 
 

Alterations including construction of external 
plant deck above rear second floor roof to 
accommodate new air handling unit and 
installation of associated ductwork to rear 
elevation, alteration to ground level louvre.  

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 7th February 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
6. RN NO(s):  

16/06059/FULL 
 
 
Vincent Square 

75 Page 
Street 
London 
SW1P 4LT 
 

Installation of mechanical plant within an acoustic 
enclosure on rear first floor flat roof and full height 
ventilation duct on rear of building in association with 
restaurant use (Class A3). Addendum report 
 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
7. RN NO(s) :  

16/09561/FULL 
 
 
West End 

40-42 
Lexington 
Street 
London 
W1F 0LN 
 

Replacement of stall risers to the shopfront, 
alterations to fenestration at all levels, new air 
conditioning plant and balustrade at roof level, 
reconfiguration of entrance and renewal of pavement 
lights to Lexington Street and Silver Place. 

 

 Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

8. RN NO(s) :  
16/10928/FULL 
 
Marylebone 
High Street 

9 New 
Cavendish 
Street 
London 
W1G 9UQ 
 

Use of the basement and ground floor as a library 
(Class D1) for a temporary period until 30 June 2023 
(Site includes 9-11 New Cavendish Street) 
 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission for a temporary period until 30 June 2023 
 

 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

7th February 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Maida Vale 

Subject of Report 2 Lauderdale Mansions , Lauderdale Road, London, W9 1NE  
Proposal Amalgamation of two flats (1x 3 bed, 1 x 4 bed) at lower ground and 

upper ground floors into one maisonette (1x 4 bed) 

Agent Peter Carlton Hartland 

On behalf of Mr & Mrs Callaghan 

Registered Number 16/11614/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
15 December 
2016 Date Application 

Received 
8 December 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Maida Vale 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse – Loss of a residential unit 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
Lauderdale Mansions is an attractive Edwardian mansion block of 3 and 4 bedroom flats which is 
unlisted and lies within the Maida Vale Conservation Area. 
 
Permission is sought for the vertical amalgamation of 2 flats, No.s 2 (ground floor) and 22 (lower 
ground floor), through the erection of an internal staircase which would have no external 
manifestations. 
 
The Paddington Waterways and Maida Vale Society have raised objection to the loss of a residential 
unit. Objections have also been received from neighbouring flats within the mansion block on land 
use, design and structural issues.  
 
The Key issues in this case is:- 

• The loss of one residential unit. 
 
The loss of one residential unit is considered to be unacceptable and contrary to policy S14 of the 
City Plan and is recommended for refusal. 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                
[...]
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out in S29 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.  (R21AC) 
 

  
 
 
 
Informative(s): 
 
   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning 
briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice service, 
in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an application which 
is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered 
to the applicant at the validation stage.  

Page 47



 Item No. 

 3 
 
   
2 

 
You will need to re-apply for planning permission if another authority or council department asks 
you to make changes that will affect the outside appearance of the building or the purpose it is 
used for.  (I23AA)  

   
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
   
 

  
   
 
 
 

Page 48



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

7 February 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Hyde Park 

Subject of Report Paddington Central, Bishop's Bridge Road, London, W2 6BA,   
Proposal Use of part ground floor and part basement of 4 Kingdom Street as shop 

(Class  A1) and/or financial and professional services (Class A2) and/or 
restaurant and cafe (Class A3 ) and/or drinking establishment (Class A4) 
and/or  business (Class B1) and/or a nursery/art gallery (Class D1) and/ 
or assembly or leisure (Class D2). 

Agent Mr Graham Timms 

On 
[...]
) 

and/or financial and professional services (Class A2) and/or restaurant and cafe 
(Class A3 ) and/or drinking establishment (Class A4) and/or  business (Class B1) 
and/or a nursery/art gallery (Class D1) and/ or  assembly or leisure (Class D2). 

  
Plan Nos:  600_0_100; 600_07_102 P3; 600_07_500 P3; 600_07_520 P3; 600_07_521 P3; 

600_09_203 P1; Operational Management Strategy; Waste storage provision review 
by 17 November 2016; email dated 3 January 2017 from CBRE; Letter dated 18 
January 2016 from CBRE. 

  
Case Officer: Rupert Handley Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2497 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
All servicing shall take place from sub-podium level (below Kingdom Street).  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To avoid blocking the surrounding streets and to protect the environment of people in 
neighbouring properties as set out in S29, S42 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and 
ENV 6, ENV 13, STRA 25, TRANS 20 and TRANS 21 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  

  
 
3 

 
Customers shall not be permitted within the ground or basement premises before 07:00 or after 
23:00 hours daily.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6, ENV 7 and TACE 8/9/10 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R12AC)  

  
 
4 

 
Before any A1, A2, A3, A4, D1 (gallery / children's nursery) or D2 use is commenced, you must 
provide an operational management plan for the relevant pro
[...]
 WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

7 February 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report 35-37 Weymouth Street, London,   
Proposal Alterations including construction of external plant deck above rear 

second floor roof to accommodate new air handling unit and installation 
of associated ductwork to rear elevation, alteration to ground level 
louvre.  

Agent Rolfe Judd Planning Ltd 

On behalf of Mr M Jagger 

Registered Number 16/11755/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
14 December 
2016 Date Application 

Received 
12 December 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Harley Street 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
35-37 Weymouth Street is an unlisted building at the junction of Weymouth Street and Wimpole 
Mews within the Harley Street Conservation Area. The main building, on basement to fourth floors, 
steps down at the rear, rising to first floor level on Wimpole Mews, with a roof level plant enclosure. 
The building is currently occupied by the Harley Street Clinic. 
 
Planning permission is sought for the construction of a raised gantry plant deck above second floor 
roof to accommodate a new air handling unit, and plant screen, and for the installation of associated 
ducting to the main rear elevation, rising from second to fourth floor levels. It is also proposed to 
enlarge a ground level ventilation louvre on Wimpole Mews. The application has been revised to 
delete proposals for additional plant on the rear roof. 
 
The key issues in this case are: 
 

• The impact of the proposed works on the character and appearance of this part of the Harley 
Street Conservation Area. 

• The impact of the plant operation upon the amenity of neighbouring residential properties. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 5



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 
There is already a large amount of plant on the roof and at
[...]
S 
 

 

 
 

Page 72



 Item No. 

 5 
 

 

 
 

Page 73



 Item No. 

 5 
 

 

 

Page 74



 Item No. 

 5 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 35-37 Weymouth Street, London, ,  
  
Proposal: Alterations including construction of external plant deck above rear second floor roof 

to accommodate new air handling unit and installation of associated ductwork to 
rear elevation, alteration to ground level louvre. 

  
Reference: 16/11755/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 1650 (32) 001 P5, 1650 (22) 002 P4, 1650 (22) 001 P5 

 
  
Case Officer: Damian Lavelle Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5974 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can be 
heard at the boundary of the site only: 
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; 
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only: 
 between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and 
 not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control of 
Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example, to meet police traffic 
restrictions, in an emergency or in the interests of public safety). (C11AB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted 
in January 2007.  (R11AC) 
 

  
 
3 

 
No vibration shall be transmitted to adjoining or other premises and structures through the building 
structure and fabric of this development as to cause a vibration dose value of greater than 0.4m/s (1.75) 

Page 75



 Item No. 

 5 
 

16 hour day-time nor 0.26 m/s (1.75) 8 hour night-time as defined by BS 6472 (2008) in any part of a 
residential and other noise sensitive property. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV6 (2) and (6) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, to 
ensure that the development is designed to prevent structural transmission of noise or vibration. 
 

  
 
4 

 
(1) Where noise emitted from the proposed plant and machinery will not contain tones or will not be 
intermittent, the 'A' weighted sound pressure level from the plant and machinery (including non-
emergency auxiliary plant and generators) hereby permitted, when operating at its noisiest, shall not at 
any time exceed a value of 10 dB below the minimum external background noise, at a point 1 metre 
outside any window of any residential and other noise sensitive property, unless and until a fixed 
maximum noise level is approved by the City Council. The background level should be expressed in 
terms of the lowest LA90, 15 mins during the proposed hours of operation. The plant-specific noise level 
should be expressed as LAeqTm, and shall be representative of the plant operating at its maximum., , (2) 
Where noise emitted from the proposed plant and machinery will contain tones or will be intermittent, the 
'A' weighted sound pressure level from the plant and machinery (including non-emergency auxiliary plant 
and generators) hereby permitted, when operating at its noisiest, shall not at any time exceed a value of 
15 dB below the minimum external background noise, at a point 1 metre outside any window of any 
residential and other noise sensitive property, unless and until a fixed maximum noise level is approved 
[...]
O Guideline Levels, and as set out in ENV 6 
(1), (6) and (8) and ENV 7 (A)(1) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, so 
that the noise environment of people in noise sensitive properties is protected, including the intrusiveness 
of tonal and impulsive sounds; and as set out in S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), by 
contributing to reducing excessive ambient noise levels.  Part (3) is included so that applicants may ask 
subsequently for a fixed maximum noise level to be approved in case ambient noise levels reduce at any 
time after implementation of the planning permission. 
 

  
  

Page 76



 Item No. 

 5 
 
5 You must put up the plant screen shown on the approved drawings before you use the machinery. You 

must then maintain it in the form shown for as long as the machinery remains in place.  (C13DA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect neighbouring residents from noise and vibration nuisance, as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 7 of our Unitary Development Plan that 
we adopted in January 2007.  (R13AC) 
 

  
 
6 

 
You must not put any machinery or associated equipment, ducts, tanks, satellite or radio aerials on the 
roof, except those shown on the approved drawings.  (C26PA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the character and 
appearance of this part of the Harley Street Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 
10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26BE) 
 

  
 
7 

 
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the choice of 
materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are shown on 
the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this
[...]
formity to BS 7445 in respect of measurement methodology and procedures;, 
(g) The lowest existing L A90, 15 mins measurement recorded under (f) above;, (h) Measurement evidence 
and any calculations demonstrating that plant and equipment complies with the planning condition;, (i) The 
proposed maximum noise level to be emitted by the plant and equipment. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV 6 (1), (6) and (8) and ENV 7 (A)(2) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007 (UDP), so that the noise environment of people in noise sensitive properties is protected, 

Page 90



 Item No. 

 6 
 

including the intrusiveness of tonal and impulsive sounds; and as set out in S32 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), by contributing to reducing excessive ambient noise levels. Part (3) is included so that 
applicants may ask subsequently for a fixed maximum noise level to be approved in case ambient noise 
levels reduce at any time after implementation of the planning permission. 
 

  
 
5 

 
No vibration shall be transmitted to adjoining or other premises and structures through the building structure 
and fabric of this development as to cause a vibration dose value of greater than 0.4m/s (1.75) 16 hour 
day-time nor 0.26 m/s (1.75) 8 hour night-time as defined by BS 6472 (2008) in any part of a residential and 
other noise sensitive property. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV6 (2) and (6) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, to ensure 
that the development is designed to prevent structural transmission of noise or vibration. 
 

  
 
6 

 
You must not operate the plant/ machinery that we have allowed (other than to carry out the survey required 
by this condition) until you have carried out and sent us a post-commissioning noise survey and we have 
approved the details of the survey in writing. The post-commissioning noise survey must demonstrate that 
the plant/ machinery complies with the noise criteria set out in conditions 4 and 5 of this permission. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV 6 (1), (6) and (8) and ENV 7 (A)(2) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007 (UDP), so that the noise environment of people in noise sensitive properties is protected, 
including the intrusiveness of tonal and impulsive sounds; and as set out in S32 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), by contributing to reducing excessive ambient noise levels. Part (3) is included so that 
applicants may ask subsequently for a fixed maximum noise level to be approved in case ambient noise 
levels reduce at any time after implementation of the planning permission. 
 

  
 
7 

 
You must put up the plant enclosure shown on the approved drawings before you use the machinery. You 
must then maintain it in the form shown for as long as the machinery remains in place. (C13DA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV 6 (1), (6) and (8) and ENV 7 (A)(2) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007 (UDP), so that the noise environment of people in noise sensitive properties is protected, 
including the intrusiveness of tonal and impulsive sounds; and as set out in S32 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), by contributing to reducing excessive ambient noise levels. Part (3) is included so that 
applicants may ask subsequently for a fixed maximum noise level to be approved in case ambient noise 
levels reduce at any time after implementation of the planning permission. 
 

  
 
8 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of the ventilation system to get rid of cooking smells, details of 
how it will be built including odour control measures and how it will look. You must not begin operating the 
ventilation system until we have approved what you have sent us and you have carried out the work 
according to the approved details, you must then maintain it in accordance with the approved details for as 
long as the system remains in place. 
 

Page 
[...]
s to the shopfront, alterations to fenestration at 

all levels, new air conditioning plant and balustrade at roof level, 
reconfiguration of entrance and renewal of pavement lights to Lexington 
Street and Silver Place. 

Agent Trehearne Architects  
 

On behalf of Sir Richard Sutton Limited 

Registered Number 16/09561/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
14 October 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

5 October 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Soho 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
40 – 42 Lexington Street is a vacant office building, located at the junction of Lexington Street and 
Silver Place, within the Soho conservation area. The application involves various alterations to the 
building facades , the installation of roof plant and the replacement of pavement lights on both street 
frontages. Concern has been raised about the impact of the proposed alterations upon the appearance 
of the building. 
 
The key issues for consideration are:  

- The impact of the alterations on the character and appearance of the Soho Conservation area 
and the setting of adjoining listed buildings. 

 
The application is considered acceptable in design and in highways terms and accords with the 
adopted Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and City Plan policies. The application is therefore 
recommended for conditional approval. 

 
  

Page 101

Agenda Item 7



 Item No. 

 7 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                                                   ..

  
 

This production includes mapping data 
licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013. 
All rights reserved License Number LA 

100019597 
  
 
 
  

Page 102



 Item No. 

 7 
 

4. PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
ay attenuate the sound level received at the most affected receptor location; 
(f) Measurements of existing LA90, 15 mins levels recorded one metre outside and in front of 
the window referred to in (d) above (or a suitable representative position), at times when 
background noise is at its lowest during hours when the plant and equipment will operate. This 
acoustic survey to be conducted in conformity to BS 7445 in respect of measurement 
methodology and procedures; 
(g) The lowest existing L A90, 15 mins measurement recorded under (f) above; 
(h) Measurement evidence and any calculations demonstrating that plant and equipment 
complies with the planning condition; 
(i) The proposed maximum noise level to be emitted by the plant and equipment. 
 
Reason: 
Because existing external ambient noise levels exceed WHO Guideline Levels, and as set out 
in ENV 6 (1), (6) and (8) and ENV 7 (A)(1) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007, so that the noise environment of people in noise sensitive properties is 
protected, including the intrusiveness of tonal and impulsive sounds; and as set out in S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), by contributing to reducing excessive ambient noise 
levels. Part (3) is included so that applicants may ask subsequently for a fixed maximum noise 
level to be approved in case ambient noise levels reduce at any time after implementation of the 
planning permission. 
 
8 No vibration shall be transmitted to adjoining or other premises and structures through the 
building structure and fabric of this development as to cause a vibration dose value of greater 
than 0.4m/s (1.75) 16 hour day-time nor 0.26 m/s (1.75) 8 hour night-time as defined by BS 
6472 (2008) in any part of a residential and other noise sensitive property. 
 
Reason: 
As set out in ENV6 (2) and (6) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007, to ensure that the development is designed to prevent structural transmission o

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (2) held on 
Tuesday 7th February, 2017, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 
64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan (Chairman), Paul Church, 
Gotz Mohindra and Tim Roca. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP/ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
1.1 RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor Melvyn Caplan be elected as Chairman of Planning 
Applications Committee (2). 
 

1.2 It was noted that Councillor Tim Roca was replacing Councillor Ruth Bush. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Melvyn Caplan explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting.   

 
2.2 Councillor Caplan then made the following further declarations as they related 

to the specific applications on the agenda: 
 

Item 6: That he had attended a site visit with Councillor David Harvey, Ward 
Councillor. 

 



 
2 

 

Item 8: That the application for a library as a public amenity is of interest to 
him as a councillor, however he does not regard this as a prejudicial interest. 

 
2.3 Councillor Gotz Mohindra made the following declarations as they related to 

the specific applications on the agenda: 
 

Item 7: That he leased a property from the applicant, Sir Richard Sutton 
Limited. 

 
Item 8: That the application for a library as a public amenity is of interest to 
him as a councillor, however he does not regard this as a prejudicial interest. 

 
2.4 Councillor Paul Church declared that in his capacity as Ward Councillor for 

West End ward which included Fitzrovia, Marylebone, Mayfair and Soho and 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services and Public Health, he met 
and engaged regularly with residents, residents associations, amenity 
societies, businesses, developers, officers, planners and other stakeholders. 
He considered members of both the Majority and Minority party as friends and 
met with them regularly. Councillor Church also declared that in relation to 
item 7, the application site was in his ward. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2017 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 2 LAUDERDALE MANSIONS, LAUDERDALE ROAD, LONDON, W9 1NE 
 
Amalgamation of two flats (1x 3 bed, 1 x 4 bed) at lower ground and upper ground 
floors into one maisonette (1x 4 bed). 
 
Application withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
2 62 BOURNE STREET, LONDON, SW1W 8JD 
 
Excavation of basement extension with lightwell to rear and erection of extensions at 
rear ground and first floor levels. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
3 31 ENNISMORE MEWS, LONDON, SW7 1AP 
 
Erection of mansard roof extension. 
 
 



 
3 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
4 PADDINGTON CENTRAL, BISHOP'S BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON, W2 6BA 
 
Use of part ground floor and part basement of 4 Kingdom Street as shop (Class A1) 
and/or financial and professional services (Class A2) and/or restaurant and cafe 
(Class A3 ) and/or drinking establishment (Class A4) and/or business (Class B1) 
and/or a nursery/art gallery (Class D1) and/ or assembly or leisure (Class D2). 
 
Late representations were received from John Zamit, Chairman of South East 
Bayswater Residents’ Association (07.02.2017), British Land (03.02.2017), 
Environmental Health (02.02.2017 and 03.02.2017) and the applicant, CBRE 
(02.02.2017). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition 10: 
 
Additional condition 10 
 
No vibration shall be transmitted to adjoining or other premises and structures 
through the building structure and fabric of this development as to cause a vibration 
dose value of greater than 0.4m/s (1.75) 16 hour day-time nor 0.26 m/s (1.75) 8 hour 
night-time as defined by BS 6472 (2008) in any part of a residential and other noise 
sensitive property. 
 
Reason 
As set out in ENV6 (2) and (6) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007, to ensure that the development is designed to prevent structural 
transmission of noise or vibration. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional condition 10 as set 
out above. 
 
5 35-37 WEYMOUTH STREET, LONDON 
 
Alterations including construction of external plant deck above rear second floor roof 
to accommodate new air handling unit and installation of associated ductwork to rear 
elevation, alteration to ground level louvre. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
6 75 PAGE STREET, LONDON, SW1P 4LT 
 
Installation of mechanical plant within an acoustic enclosure on rear first floor flat 
roof and full height ventilation duct on rear of building in association with restaurant 
use (Class A3). 



 
4 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
7 40-42 LEXINGTON STREET, LONDON, W1F 0LN 
 
Replacement of stall risers to the shopfront, alterations to fenestration at all levels, 
new air conditioning plant and balustrade at roof level, reconfiguration of entrance 
and renewal of pavement lights to Lexington Street and Silver Place. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition 10: 
 
Condition 10 
 
You must put up the plant screen shown on the approved drawings before you use 
the machinery. You must then maintain it in the form shown for as long as the 
machinery remains in place (C13DA). 
 
Reason 
 
To protect neighbouring residents from noise and vibration nuisance, as set out in 
S29 and S32 of Westminster’s City Plan (November 2016) and ENV6 and ENV7 of 
our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007 (R13AC). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional condition 10 as set 
out above. 
 
8 9 NEW CAVENDISH STREET, LONDON, W1G 9UQ 
 
Use of the basement and ground floor as a library (Class D1) for a temporary period 
until 30 June 2023 (Site includes 9-11 New Cavendish Street). 
 
An additional representation was received from Andrew Lett Architects (27.01.2017). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted for a temporary period until 30 June 2023. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


